

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

M.A., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of the
Department of Homeland Security, in his
official
capacity, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01843

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES COUNCIL 119 IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Julie Veroff*
Kathleen R. Hartnett
Zoë Helstrom*
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California
94111-4004
Tel: (415) 693-2000
Fax: (415) 693-2222
jveroff@cooley.com
khartnett@cooley.com
zhelstrom@cooley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

** Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Rule’s Changes to Credible Fear Interviews Are Arbitrary and Undermine the Integrity of the Asylum System.	7
A. Requiring that the Rule’s Asylum Eligibility Bar Be Applied During Credible Fear Interviews Unlawfully Transforms a Threshold Screening Interview into a Merits Determination.....	7
B. Requiring Those Subject to the Bar to Satisfy a Reasonable-Possibility Standard to Pass a Screening Interview for Withholding and CAT Relief Is Unreasonable.....	13
II. The Collateral Expedited Removal Policies Are Unreasonable and Harmful.....	15
III. The Rule and the Collateral Expedited Removal Policies Undermine Our Nation’s Longstanding Commitment to Provide Safe Haven to the Persecuted and Are Not Necessary to Address the Flow of Migrants at the Southern Border.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F. 4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , No. 18-cv-06810-JST, 2023 WL 4729278 (N.D. Cal July 25, 2023).....	7
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2, 8
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8, 13, 19, 20
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	8
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)	8
<i>Ms. L v. ICE</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	19
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020).....	13
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	3
<i>Pomavilla-Zaruma v. Garland</i> , __ F. 4th __, 2023 WL 5597432 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2023)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 3331	6
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(42)	8
§ 1158.....	20
§ 1158(b)(2)	9, 11
§ 1225(b)(1)	7, 8, 14, 16, 21
§ 1231(a)(5)	14
§ 1231(b)(3)(A).....	20
§ 1252(a)(2)(A).....	14
§ 1252(e)(2)	14
8 C.F.R.	
§ 208.1.....	6
§ 208.30.....	7, 9, 16, 21
§ 208.31.....	14, 17, 21
§ 208.33.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 214.11.....	12
§ 235.3.....	16, 21
§ 238.1.....	21
§ 241.8.....	14, 21
§ 1208.31.....	14
87 Fed. Reg. 18,078 (Mar. 29, 2022).....	5, 10, 12, 13
88 Fed. Reg. 31,314 (May 16, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
Displaced Persons Act of 1948, ch. 647, Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 1009	20
Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67 Stat. 400	20
Other Authorities	
142 Cong. Rec. 25,347 (1996).....	8
Am. Bar Ass’n Comm’n on Immigration, <i>Reforming the Immigration System: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases</i> (Mar. 2019)	16
CBS News, <i>Biden Administration Guaranteed Attorney Access for All Migrant Screenings. Most Don’t Have It.</i> (July 2, 2023)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Charles Tjersland Jr., <i>I Became An Asylum Officer To Help People. Now I Put Them Back In Harm’s Way</i> , Wash. Post (July 19, 2019).....	18
DHS, <i>Fact Sheet: U.S. Government Announces Sweeping New Actions to Manage Regional Migration</i> (Apr. 27, 2023).....	15
Gregg A. Beyer, <i>Reforming Affirmative Asylum Processing in the United States: Challenges and Opportunities</i> , 9 Am. U. Int’l L. Rev. & Pol’y 43 (1994)	19, 20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1995).....	2
KRGV, <i>CBP Implements New Asylum Processing Program in RGV</i> (Jan. 1, 2020)	16
Library of Congress, <i>1991: American Baptist Churches (ABC) v. Thornburgh</i>	21
Nat’l Immigrant Justice Ctr., <i>Obstructed Legal Access: NIJC’s Findings From 3 Weeks of Telephonic Legal Consultations in CBP Custody</i> (May 25, 2023)	15
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (1979).....	10
Steven Greenhouse, <i>U.S. Moves to Halt Abuses in Political Asylum Program</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 3, 1994).....	21
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>U.S. Government Announces Sweeping New Actions to Manage Regional Migration</i> (Apr. 27, 2023).....	6
U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum, <i>Voyage of the St. Louis</i>	19
USCIS – Refugee Asylum & Int’l Operations Directorate Officer Training, <i>Lesson Plan Overview: Reasonable Fear of Persecution and Torture Determinations</i> at 11 (Feb. 13, 2017).....	14
USCIS – Refugee, Asylum and Int’l Operations Directorate Officer Training, <i>Lesson Plan Overview: History of the Affirmative Asylum Program</i> at 4-5 (May 9, 2013).....	20, 21
USCIS, <i>Asylum Merits Interview with USCIS: Processing After a Positive Credible Fear Determination</i> (last updated May 31, 2022)	8
USCIS, <i>Guidance for Implementing Section 235(b)(2)(C) of the Immigration and Nationality Act and the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Jan. 28, 2019).....	17
USCIS, <i>Processes for Cubans, Haitians, Nicaraguans, and Venezuelans</i> (May 18, 2023)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
USCIS, <i>Questions and Answers: Credible Fear Screening</i>	9
USCIS, <i>Refugee Timeline</i> (Feb. 7, 2023).....	20, 21
